pro forma condensed combined financial information may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results
of operations of the PubCo. The actual financial
position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts
 reflected herein due to a variety of factors. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
represent management’s estimates based on information
 available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to
change as additional
information becomes available and analyses are performed. Coincheck and Thunder Bridge have not had any historical relationship prior
to the Business
Combination. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate activities between the companies.

3

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As
of September 30, 2024
(in
millions of yen)

Coincheck

(IFRS Historical)

Thunder Bridge
(US GAAP

Historical As
Converted)

IFRS
Conversion

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
   (A)   (A)
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   10,628   -   4,485 (B)   10,279
   (2,992) (C)
   (247) (G)
   (1,595) (H)

Cash segregated as deposits   48,820   -   48,820
Crypto assets held   35,633   -   35,633
Safeguard assets   589,883   -   589,883
Customer accounts receivable   789   -   789
Other financial assets   166   -   166
Other current assets   471   -   471
Prepaid expenses   -   4   4

Total current assets   686,390   4   -   (349)   686,045

Non-current assets

Property and equipment   2,153   -   2,153
Intangible assets   982   -   982
Other financial assets   581   -   581
Deferred tax assets   249   -   249
Other non-current assets   4   -   4
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   -   4,493   (4,493) (B)   -

Total non-current assets   3,969   4,493   -   (4,493)   3,969
Total assets   690,359   4,497   -   (4,842)   690,014

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current liabilities

Deposits received   49,172   -   49,172
Crypto asset borrowings   35,491   -   35,491
Safeguard liabilities   589,883   -   589,883
Other financial liabilities   1,018   -   1,018
Provisions   120   -   120
Income taxes payable   111   60   171
Excise taxes payable   -   305   305
Other current liabilities   240   -   240
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   -   279   4,130 (C)   4,409
WCL Promissory Note payable - related party   -   128   128
2024 Promissory Note payable - related party   -   162   (162) (C)   -

Total current liabilities   676,035   934   -   3,968   680,937

Non-current liabilities

Other financial liabilities   1,089   -   1,089
Provisions   339   -   339
Warrant liability   -   90   90
Class A common stock subject to
possible redemption

3,517,087 shares at redemption value   -   -   4,476 (A)   (4,476) (B)   -
Total non-current liabilities   1,428   90   4,476   (4,476)   1,518
Total liabilities   677,463   1,024   4,476   (508)   682,455

Commitments

Class A common stock subject to possible redemption
3,517,087
shares at redemption value   -   4,476   (4,476) (A)   -

Equity

Class A Common Stock   -   -   47 (B)   2,006
   1,959 (B)

Coincheck - Common Stock   386   -   (386) (B)   -
Capital surplus   478   1,182   4,421 (B)   11,691

   (1,573) (B)
   10,963  (E)
   (2,185) (F)
   (1,595) (H)

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   12,032   (2,185)   (6,960) (C)   (6,138)
   (10,963) (E)
   2,185 (F)
   (247) (G)

Total equity   12,896   (1,003)   -   (4,334)   7,559
Total liabilities and equity   690,359   4,497   -   (4,842)   690,014

4

Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months
Ended September 30, 2024
(in millions of yen, except
share and per share data)

Coincheck

(IFRS Historical)

Thunder Bridge
(US GAAP

Historical
As
Converted)

IFRS
Conversion

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
   (AA)   (AA)
Revenue

Revenue   145,632   -   145,632
Other revenue   15   -   15

Total revenue   145,647   -   -   -   145,647

Expenses

Cost of sales   (140,507)   -   (140,507)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (4,473)   -   (4,473)
Formation costs and other operating expenses   -   (102)   (102)

Operating profit   667   (102)   -   -   565

Other income (expenses)

Other income   18   -   18
Other expenses   (4)   -   (4)
Financial income   9   -   9
Financial expenses   (24)   -   (24)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   15   15
Interest income   -   108   (108) (BB)   -

Profit (loss) before income taxes   666   21   -   (108)   579
Income tax expenses   (214)   (21)   (235)
Net profit (loss)   452   -   -   (108)   344

Note: EPS included in Note 4 of Pro Formas.

Weighted-average shares outstanding,
Class A ordinary shares

Basic and diluted   2,021,967   3,322,437   129,703,076
Net income (loss) per Class A ordinary
share

Basic and diluted   223.50   30.33   2.65
Weighted-average shares outstanding,
Class B ordinary shares